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Section 5 - Corporate Governance and Management

Item 5.07. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

The Annual Meeting of Shareholders of Brinker International, Inc. (the "Company") was held on November 16, 2017. Matters voted upon by shareholders at

that meeting were:

Proposal 1

Each of the management’s nominees, was elected a director to hold office until the next Annual Meeting of Shareholders or until his or her successor is

elected and qualified.

Name

Elaine L. Boltz
Joseph M. DePinto
Harriet Edelman
Michael A. George
William T. Giles
Gerardo I. Lopez
George R. Mrkonic
Jose Luis Prado
Wyman T. Roberts

Proposal 2

For
40,145,316
40,237,186
40,138,323
39,948,226
39,733,941
34,416,766
39,924,249
40,033,035
40,129,854

Number of Shares Voted
Against Withheld

196,073 18,600
102,750 20,053
203,777 17,889
393,438 18,325
607,567 18,481

5,925,886 17,337
415,223 20,517
306,143 20,811
210,475 19,660

Broker Non-Vote
3,893,593
3,893,593
3,893,593
3,893,593
3,893,593
3,893,593
3,893,593
3,893,593
3,893,593

The proposal to ratify the appointment of KPMG LLP as Independent Auditors for Fiscal 2018 was approved. The results were as follows:

For

43,118,350

Proposal 3

The proposal on executive compensation was approved. The results were as follows:

For

39,331,318

Proposal 4

Abstain
426,939

Abstain
521,810

The proposal on frequency of executive compensation was approved. The results were as follows:

1 Year
35,562,043

3 Years
4,741,193

Broker Non-Vote
3,893,593

Broker Non-Vote
3,893,593

Broker Non-Vote
3,893,593



Section 7 - Regulation FD
Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure

At its November 16, 2017 meeting, the Board of Director's of the Company declared a quarterly dividend of $0.38 per share on the common stock of the
Company. The dividend will be payable on December 28, 2017 to shareholders of record as of December 8, 2017.

Section 9 - Financial Statements and Exhibits.
Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

9.1 Press Release dated November 16, 2017.



SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Company has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

BRINKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Dated: November 16, 2017 By:  /s/ Wyman T. Roberts

Wyman T. Roberts,
Chief Executive Officer and President
(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 99.1

Brinker International Board Declares Common Dividend

DALLAS, Nov. 16, 2017 -- On Nov. 16, the Board of Directors for Brinker International, Inc. (NYSE: EAT) declared a quarterly dividend
of $0.38 per share on the common stock of the company, representing a 12 percent increase over the prior year. The dividend will be
payable Dec. 28, 2017 to shareholders of record as of Dec. 8, 2017.

Brinker International, Inc. is one of the world's leading casual dining restaurant companies. Founded in 1975 and based in Dallas, Texas, as of
the fiscal first quarter ended Sept. 27, 2017, Brinker owned, operated or franchised 1,682 restaurants under the names Chili's® Grill & Bar
(1,630 restaurants) and Maggiano's Little Italy® (52 restaurants).

For further information: Mika Ware, Investor Relations, investor.relations@brinker.com, or Aisha Fletcher, Media Relations,
media.requests@brinker.com, (800) 775-7290, 6820 LBJ Freeway, Dallas, Texas 75240.



